Shah and Associates as Secretarial Auditors is within the 
purview of the said regulation read with SEBI circular no. SEBI/ HO/CFD/CFD-
PoD2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 31, 2024. 

The proposed fees in connection with the secretarial audit shall be Rs. 1,20,000/-(Rupees One 
Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses for FY 2025-
2026, such fees as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors and Keyur J. Shah and 
Associates. In addition to the secretarial audit, Keyur J. Shah and Associates shall provide such